
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday, 21 March 2017 at Time Not Specified 
Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr K Busch  
Cllr R J Chesterton  
Cllr Mrs F J Colthorpe  
Cllr D R Coren Chairman 
Cllr Mrs G Doe  
Cllr C J Eginton Leader 
Cllr P H D Hare-Scott  
Cllr T G Hughes  
Cllr D J Knowles  
Cllr J L Smith  
Cllr L D Taylor  
Cllr R Wright  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of Substitute 
Members (if any). 
 

2   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members of the 
public and replies thereto. 

 
3   MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

4   PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE AND CHARGING FOR LICENSING 
APPLICATIONS  (Pages 13 - 24) 
 
To receive a report from the Public Health Manager regarding pre-

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

application advice and charging for licensing applications. 
 

5   HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE FEES  (Pages 25 - 34) 
 
To receive a report from the Lead Licensing Officer regarding Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Fees. 
 

6   ANIMAL LICENSING UPDATE   
 
To receive a verbal update regarding Animal Licensing. 
 

7   ENFORCEMENT UPDATE   
 
To receive a verbal update regarding enforcement. 
 

 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Monday, 13 March 2017 
 

 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Julia Stuckey on: 
Tel: 01884 234209 
E-Mail: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

Regulatory Committee – 11 November 2016 3 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the REGULATORY COMMITTEE held on 11 November 
2016 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors D R Coren (Chairman) 

R J Chesterton, Mrs F J Colthorpe, 
Mrs G Doe, C J Eginton, T G Hughes, 
P H D Hare-Scott and J L Smith 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

K Busch, D J Knowles, L D Taylor and R Wright 
 

Also Present  
Officer(s):  Simon Johnson (Legal Services Manager), Thomas 

Keating (Lead Licensing Officer) and Julia Stuckey 
(Member Services Officer) 
 

 
8 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs K Busch, D J Knowles, L D Taylor and R Wright. 
 

9 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public in attendance. 
 

10 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting were approved as a true record. 
 

11 ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was RESOLVED that under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the next item of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information relating to an individual. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 

12 ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Lead Licensing Officer provided an update to Members regarding two cases that 
had been investigated by the team, including one that had resulted in the decision to 
refuse a licence by a Sub Committee. 
 
Following discussion of these items the meeting reopened to the public. 
 
The Lead Licensing Officer provided the following update regarding recent and 
current enforcement action: 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

Regulatory Committee – 11 November 2016 4 

 Since the last meeting of the Committee in July five interviews had been held 
under caution, including; 

 An allegation that one taxi driver had thrown a cup of tea at another; 

 A driver parking a private hire vehicle in a taxi bay; 

 Two operators operating without at MOT. 
 

 Action taken in these cases included simple cautions, no further action and 
one matter was pending. 

 

 The Officer explained that six Sub Committee hearings had been called in 
November, a number higher than in the entire previous year. 

 

 Two of the hearings had been due to licenced drivers not submitting 
paperwork in good time, 
[...]
ossible 
 
The report suggested that, in the absence of a single recognised qualification 
provided by a national government agency, the Council maintained a list of 

Page 4



 

Regulatory Committee – 11 November 2016 5 

appropriate driving qualifications which it considered to be suitable for licensing 
purposes. Applicants for new Hackney Carriage and Private Hire driver’s licences 
would then be required to select from this list and pass a relevant qualification as part 
of the application process. Similarly, those existing drivers required to take a 
qualification for enforcement purposes could choose from the list.  
 
It was further suggested that the maintenance of such a list, including the addition 
and removal of qualifications, be delegated to the Public Health and Professional 
Services Manager and the Lead Licensing Officer. This would allow the list to be 
updated faster and help to ensure that in future, delays were kept to a minimum 
should the qualifications available be altered. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The possibility of specifying a qualification that met the required standard and 
asking agencies to provide testing for that qualification; 

 

 It was believed that DVSA instructors were being used by new providers; 
 

 Disappointment in the limited amount of notice given by the DVSA; 
 

 The possibility of using the Fire Service who were running driver instructor 
training and could be in a position to run tailor-made courses. 

 
It was RESOLVED that; 
 

a) All applicants for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire driver licence be required to 
produce evidence of successful completion of a driving qualification which was 
included within a list of acceptable qualifications maintained by the Council 
(replacing the previous requirement of the DVSA taxi driver assessment).  

 
b) That authority to establish a list of acceptable qualifications be delegated to 

the Public Health and Professional Services Manager and the Lead Licensing 
Officer. This would also include the authority to add, amend and remove 
qualifications from the list. 

 
(Proposed by Cllr R J Chesterton and seconded by Cllr P H D Hare Scott) 
 
Note: a) Report * previously circulated and attached to signed Minutes. 
 

 b) Cllr Mrs F J Colthorpe declared an interest as she was a Member of the 
Fire Authority. 

 
14 RE-ADOPTION OF PART II OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 

PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 (0.20)  
 
The Committee had before it a report * from the Director of Corporate Affairs and 
Business Transformation regarding re-adoption of Part II of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 within the District of Mid Devon. 
 
The Lead Licencing Officer explained that the purpose of the report was to set out 
the final stage of the legal process to confirm the re-adoption of the provisions of Part 

Page 5



 

Regulatory Committee – 11 November 2016 6 

II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (‘the 1976 Act’) for 
the whole of the Mid Devon administrative area. Part II of the 1976 Act contained 
provisions relating to the licensing of Private Hire and Hackney Carriage vehicles, 
drivers and operators. 
 
Adopting the 1976 Act therefore enables the Council’s taxi licensing function to 
operate including the setting of fees and for carrying out its enforcement duties. 
 
The officer informed the Committee that after the 1976 Act came into force, in May 
1994 under the constitution in place at the time, the Environment and Amenities 
(E&A) Committee resolved that the Council should adopt Part II of the 1976 Act. 
Following compliance with the statutory procedures this came into effect from 18 
August 1994.  
 
A routine service review of the adoption of the Act completed during August 2016 
evidenced the resolution above, unfortunately during the intervening twenty-two 
years the original press notices and the parish/town council notices did not fully 
survive, therefore could not b
[...]
tors found that the Council’s conditions relating to vehicle, 
driver and operator licences had not changed since 1976, bearing out this contention. 
 
The officer reminded Members that the Mid Devon District Council policy had been 
reviewed earlier in the year and the document was lengthened to include a number of 
appendices to ensure the majority of policies and procedures were located in one 
place.  The Policy regarding previous convictions had been greatly expanded and 
also included ‘other relevant information’, (not necessarily convictions) that would 
impact on whether or not someone should be considered fit and proper. The team 
were currently awaiting new guidance from the Department of Transport and once 
this was available would once again review the policy to ensure it reflected best 
practice, in as far as this is possible.  
 
The officer informed Members that the licensing team were looking at introducing 
training for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers around the safeguarding of 

Page 7



 

Regulatory Committee – 11 November 2016 8 

children and vulnerable adults. A further report outlining the specifics of this training 
would be brought to this committee in the first quarter of 2017 for discussion and 
agreement. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Taxi drivers were in a position to see a lot that was going on within the district 
such as a child being transported in a distressed state and should be 
encouraged to report this; 

 

 The use of the DVLA database to ensure that driving licences were valid. 
 
Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

16 PROPOSED CONSULTATION ON THE ADOPTION OF NEW MODEL 
CONDITIONS AND GUIDANCE FOR DOG BOARDING ESTABLISHMENTS (0.37)  
 
The Committee had before it a report * from the Director of Corporate Affairs and 
Business Transformation providing Members with information regarding consultation 
on the adoption of new model conditions and guidance for dog boarding 
est
[...]
sult of the legislation.  
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Dog day crèches and the increase in their popularity; 
 

 Less traditional facilities that allowed dogs to mix rather than being contained 
within a kennel; 

 

 An action plan that would be put in place to allow establishments time to reach 
the required standards; 

 

 Establishments within Mid Devon that were not licenced and education that 
was required regarding this; 

 

 The requirement to check both premises and licence holder; 
 

 The frequency of inspections. 
 

 There were no licences for day crèche facilities and this was something that 
Devon Authorities were working together to look into; 

 

 The level of fees and the need for them to be cost neutral. 
 
It was RESOLVED that; 
 

a) The Licensing team consult the existing licensed trade; a relevant authorised 
Vet and the general public (via the Council’s website) on the new ‘Model 
Licence Conditions and Guidance for Dog Boarding Establishments 2016’ for 
a period of 12 weeks from January 2017. 

 
b) Following the completion of this consultation a further report be brought to this 

Committee setting out the responses received and providing a 
recommendation of proposed action (i.e. to adopt, not adopt or amend the 
proposed conditions and guidance). 

 
(Proposed by Cllr T G Hughes and seconded by Cllr J L Smith) 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.06 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 1 

 

AGENDA ITEM  
 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
21 March 2017 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS  
 

PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE AND CHARGING FOR LICENSING 
APPLICATIONS 
 
Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe, Public Health and Professional Services Manager 
 

REASON FOR REPORT 
 
1. To set out proposals for the introduction of a discretionary chargeable service for the 

provision of pre-application advice for licensing applications 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Regulatory Committee recommends to Council the introduction of the 

discretionary chargeable service for the provision of pre-application advice for 

relevant licensing applications as set out in Section 2 and Annexe 1 of the report. 

 

2. That the Regulatory Committee recommends to Council that the Scheme of 

Delegation for the Regulatory Committee be updated within the Constitution to 

include the Localism Act 2011 to enable consequential reviews and updates to 

scheme charges to made by these committees. 

 

 

RELATIONSHIP TO CORPORATE PLAN 

1. There are no direct links to the Corporate Plan, nonetheless the proposed scheme will 

improve licensing standards within the district and contribute to the economy in 

addition to ensuring public safety of our community and visitors. 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 2 

FINANCIAL, LEGAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 

Financial  The proposed scheme will generate income to enable the Council to 

recover of the costs of what is currently a free, discretionary advice 

service.  

 

It is not proposed that this income will form part of the Licensing team 

(Public Health Services) savings target for 2017/18 due to unknown 

uptake of the scheme and to allow for adequate time for the scheme to 

become established. The scheme will be formally reviewed within 12-

months of operation and this will inform budget setting in future years. 

 

Legal The legal implications under the relevant licensing legislation and the 

Localism Act 2011 are set out in the report. 

 

Risk Assessment No key risks identified. Matters relating to the adequate resourcing of 

the proposed service and for separation of duties are relevant and 

outlined in the report. 

 

 

CONSULTATION CARRIED OUT WITH: 
 
1. The Member Services Manager 
 
2. Lead Officer – Licensing Team 
 
3. The Chief Executive and Leadership Team 
 
4. Legal Services 
 

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  The Localism Act 2011 
[...]
he site to ensure that plans are correct and that notices are placed in the correct 
location 

 
8) Important information: 
 

 The final decision on your application will be made by Council Members or under 
delegated authority by an officer. Depending on the type of application, it may be 
subject to a statutory consultation period after submission. You should therefore be 
aware that the Council’s officers are unable to give any guarantees about the decision 
that will be made in relation to your application 

 The Council will not deal with your request for advice until payment has been made 

 The Council are not responsible for advertising your application (if required), this must 
be done by the applicant themselves 

 The pre-application advice service will end once an application is submitted 

 A new officer (i.e. different from the officer providing pre-application advice) will deal 
with your application once it has been submitted 

 Mid Devon District Council is under a duty to protect the public funds it administers 
and to prevent and detect crime, and to this end may use the information you have 
provided on this form within this authority for the prevention and detection of fraud 
or crime. It may also share this information with other bodies administering public 
funds solely for these purposes. 
 

9) Declaration  
 

I confirm that I have read and understood the above information. 
 
Date: _________________________  Signature: _________________________ 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

AGENDA ITEM  
 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
21 March 2017 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS 
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE / PRIVATE HIRE FEES 
 
Responsible Officers Tom Keating, Lead Licensing Officer 
 

REASON FOR REPORT 
 
1. To recommend the adoption of licence fees set out in this report. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Regulatory Committee approves the fees set out in this report and they be 

introduced as soon as possible, in compliance with the requirements to advertise 
and consider objections. 

 
2. If there are objections to the fees when they are advertised then delegated 

authority be given to the Public Health and Professional Services Manager, in 
conjunction with the Chair of the Regulatory Committee, to consider the objection(s) 
and set a further date, not later than two months after the first specified date on 
which the variation will come into force, with or without modification. 

 

 

RELATIONSHIP TO CORPORATE PLAN 

1. These fees link directly to the licensing function with the aim of ensuring the safety 
and wellbeing of both our community and visitors to the district.  

 

 

FINANCIAL, LEGAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 

Financial  Licence fees should be set at a level to recover the cost to the Council.  
 

Legal Various statutes empower the Council to set fees for licences. An 
overview of these powers (relevant to this report) is contained within 
the 2017 fee spreadsheet. 
 

Risk Assessment Fees must be set in compliance with the relevant legislation. Failure to 
do so may result in the Council being challenged in the Courts.  
 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 2 

CONSULTATION CARRIED OUT WITH: 

1.  The Council’s Accountancy Team to determine the costs of the function. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Mid Devon District Council has statutory responsibility for the administration and 

enforcement of a wide range of licences, registrations and permits. Many of these 
schemes allow the Council to charge a fee, payable by an applicant for a licence, in 
order to cover the costs (or a proportion of the costs) of the administration of those 
licence types. In some cases, costs can include other aspects of providing the 
regulatory scheme, such as monitoring compliance.  

 
1.2 The general principle in setting these fees is to ensure full cost recovery, or as close to 

this as possible. A number of legal cases over the years have confirmed that licensing 
fees may not be used to generate a profit for Councils, and that fees should be 
reviewed regularly to ensure they remain accurate. Additionally, it has become 
increasingly clear that authorities must be able to demonstrate how fees have been 
calculated. 

 
1.3 Although every effort can be made to predict future income and expenditure there are 

always variables that are difficult to foresee. Examples include complaints received 
that then need to be investigated and the work required to implement a new 
legislative requirement. Because of these potential ‘unknowns’ it is important that 
consideration is given to previous surpluses or deficits that have accrued. These can 
legitimately be carried forward and redistributed or recouped, as necessary.  

 
1.4 Some application fees are set nationally (i.e. fees under the Licensing Act) so the local 

authority has no discretion on what it charges. Others are set by the Council 
themselves and these include fees for: 

 

 Hackney carriage and private hire licences 

 Animal related licences 

 Scrap metal licences 

 Acupuncture, tattooing, ear-piercing and electrolysis registrations 
 
1.5 Hackney carriage and private hire related fees, together with fees paid under the 

Licensing Act, make up the main bulk of the licensing department’s work and 
subsequent income. 

 
1.6 For member’s information, the fees relating to animal, acupuncture, tattooing, ear-

piercing and electrolysis licences will be reviewed later this year. This report focuses 
solely on the fees payable for hackney carriage and private hire licences.  

 

2.0 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE FEES – FEE SPREADSHEET 
 

2.1 The current fees for licences were adopted in October 2015 and were calculated using 
a cost spreadsheet that was introduced at the time.  

Page 24



 3 

2.2 The fee spreadsheet was introduced on the basis that it would provide greater details 
on the cost of each individual application and the associated processes. It will also 
make it simpler to review and amend specific fees in the future.  

 
2.3 If Members of the Committee (or any interested party) wish to see or discuss the full 

spreadsheet for 2017 in advance of the meeting, we ask that they contact the licensing 
team. The spreadsheet will be available to view at the meeting but as an overview, it 
contains the following information: 

 

 An introductory tab that provides a brief overview of the relevant legislation along 
with an explanation of how the spreadsheet itself works. 

 

 A ‘base’ cost tab which contains a number of details, including staff hourly rates 
(with certain on-costs) and the cost of specialist materials / software. It also 
includes the number of applications received in previous years which provide an 
average for the number of applications to expect in the future. 

 

 A ‘fee’ tab which provides an overview of the total final cost of each application, 
adding together the base cost, administration cost, monitoring compliance cost (if 
applicable) and the specific application process cost.  

 

 An ‘administration’ tab which outlines the general time and costs allocated year on 
year to the maintenance of the regime (not specific to the processing of an 
individual application). This includes things like general admin, updating web 
pages, staff training and policy and procedural amendments / developments.  

 

 A ‘monitoring compliance’ tab that outlines the time spent dealing with 
complaints, pro-active monitoring and joint operations with partner agencies. 
These costs are applied to vehicle applications only.  

 

 Separate individual tabs for each application which show the approximate average 
time it takes to administer, from initial enquiry to the issuing of a licence. 

 
3.0 PROPOSED FEES 
 
3.1 A table comparing the current fees with those being proposed is attached as Annex 1. 
 
3.2 Benchmarking the proposed fees with neighbouring authorities does provide some 

context but it must be noted
[...]
fter the first specified date, on which the new fees shall come into force. 

 
5.4 Whilst there are no formal advertising requirements for driver licences, these will 

nevertheless be advertised too. The advertisement will be placed in a local newspaper 
following the Committee’s decision. 

 
6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 In consideration of the above, it is recommended that: 
 

Page 28



 7 

 The Regulatory Committee approves the fees set out in this report and they be 
introduced as soon as possible, in compliance with the requirements to advertise 
and consider objections. 

 

 That if there are objections to the taxi fees when they are advertised then 
delegated authority be given to the Public Health and Professional Services 
Manager, in conjunction with the Chair of the Regulatory Committee, to consider 
the objection(s) and set a further date, not later than two months after the first 
specified date on which the variation will come into force, with or without 
modification. 

 
7.0 TIMESCALE 
 
7.1 The fees set will take effect as soon as possible, in compliance with the relevant 

legislation.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact for any more information Tom Keating (01884 244618)  
 

Background Papers HC / PH Fees 2015; LG(MP) Act 1976 
 

Circulation of the Report Public Health and Professional Services 
Manager 
Legal Services 
Regulatory Committee 

Page 29



 8 

ANNEX 1 - CURRENT AND PROPOSED FEE COMPARISON 

 

  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Drivers Current Proposed Difference 

HC/PH driver licence – New 1 year £108 £122 +£14 

HC/PH driver licence – New 3 year £244 £249 +£5 

HC/PH driver licence – Renewal 1 year £93 £108 +£15 

HC/PH driver licence - Renewal 3 year £229 £232 +£3 

DBS fee (total) £63 £61 -£2 

New driver test / interview  £36 £33 -£3 

New driver re-test N/A £9 N/A 

Replacement badge £10 £7 -£3 

Vehicles    

Hackney Carriage - New £180 £194 +£14 

Hackney Carriage - Temporary

Minutes of the meeting


 

Regulatory Committee – 21 March 2017 11 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the REGULATORY COMMITTEE held on 21 March 
2017 at 10.55 am 
 
Present   
Councillors D R Coren (Chairman) 

R J Chesterton, Mrs F J Colthorpe, 
Mrs G Doe, C J Eginton, P H D Hare-Scott, 
D J Knowles and L D Taylor 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

K Busch, T G Hughes, J L Smith and R Wright 
 

Also Present  
Officer(s):  Simon Newcombe (Public Health and Professional 

Services Manager), Thomas Keating (Lead Licensing 
Officer), Philip Langdon (Solicitor) and Julia Stuckey 
(Member Services Officer) 
 

 
17 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs T G Hughes, J L Smith and R Wright. 
 

18 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public in attendance. 
 

19 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting were approved as a true record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

20 PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE AND CHARGING FOR LICENSING APPLICATIONS  
 
The Committee had before it a report * from the Public Health and Professional 
Services Manager which set out proposals for the introduction of a discretionary 
chargeable service for the provision of pre-application advice for licence applications. 
 
It was AGREED that minor changes to the application form which included examples 
being provided at 5, changes to wording at 6 and simplification of the sentence at 8 
be made. Officers would liaise with the legal service regarding this; and that the 
recommendation within the report should refer to ‘this committee’ and not ‘these 
committees’. 
 
It was RECOMMENDED that Council: 
 

a) Approve the introduction of the discretionary chargeable service for the 
provision of pre-application advice for relevant licensing applications as set out 
in Section 2 and Annexe 1 of the report. 

 



 

Regulatory Committee – 21 March 2017 12 

and  
 

b) That the Scheme of Delegation for the Regulatory Committee be updated 
within the Constitution to include the Localism Act 2011 to enable 
consequential reviews and updates to scheme charges to be made by this 
committee. 

 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

21 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE FEES  
 
The Committee had before it a report * from the Lead Licensing Officer 
recommending the adoption of licence fees. 
 
The officer outlined the contents of the report, explaining that Mid Devon District 
Council had statutory responsibility for the administration and enforcement of a wide 
range of licences, registrations and permits. Many of these schemes allowed the 
Council to charge a fee, payable by an applicant for a licence, in order to cover the 
costs (or a proportion of the costs) of the administration of those licence types. In 
some cases, costs could include other aspects of providing the regulatory scheme, 
such as monitoring compliance.  
 
The officer explained that the general principle in setting these fees was to ensure full 
cost recovery, or as close to this as possible. A number of legal cases over the years 
had confirmed that licensing fees could not be used to generate a profit for Councils, 
and that fees should be reviewed regularly to ensure they remained accurate. 
Additionally, it had become increasingly clear that authorities must be able to 
demonstrate how fees have been calculated. 
 
Some application fees were set nationally (i.e. fees under the Licensing Act) so the 
local authority had no discretion on what it charged. Others were set by the Council 
themselves and these included fees for: 
 
• Hackney carriage and private hire licences 
• Animal related licences 
• Scrap metal licences 
• Acupuncture, tattooing, ear-piercing and electrolysis registrations. 
 
The officer informed Members that a fee spreadsheet had been introduced on the 
basis that it would provide greater detail on the cost of each individual application 
and the associated processes. It would also make it simpler to review and amend 
specific fees in the future. 
 
The officer described the spreadsheet to Members, explaining that it could be used to 
clarify charges if a request for information was received.  He explained that the 
spreadsheet contained: 
 
• An introductory tab that provided a brief overview of the relevant legislation 
along with an explanation of how the spreadsheet itself worked. 
 



 

Regulatory Committee – 21 March 2017 13 

• A ‘base’ cost tab which contained a number of details, including staff hourly 
rates (with certain on-costs) and the cost of specialist materials / software. It also 
included the number of applications received in previous years which provided an 
average for the number of applications to expect in the future. 
 
• A ‘fee’ tab which provided an overview of the total final cost of each 
application, adding together the base cost, administration cost, monitoring 
compliance cost (if applicable) and the specific application process cost.  
 
• An ‘administration’ tab which outlined the general time and costs allocated 
year on year to the maintenance of the regime (not specific to the processing of an 
individual application). This included things like general administration, updating web 
pages, staff training and policy and procedural amendments / developments.  
 
• A ‘monitoring compliance’ tab that outlined the time spent dealing with 
complaints, pro-active monitoring and joint operations with partner agencies. These 
costs were applied to vehicle applications only.  
 
• Separate individual tabs for each application which showed the approximate 
average time it took to administer, from initial enquiry to the issuing of a licence. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The importance of being transparent regarding how fees were set in case of 
challenge; 

 

 Some processes, such as checking MOT information on line had become 
cheaper but other areas, such as additional hearings for new drivers, had 
become more expensive; 

 

 The aim to be cost neutral over the year and the small deficit from the 
previous year; 

 

 Comparison with fees charged by other authorities. 
 
It was RESOLVED that  
 

a) The fees set out in the report be approved and be introduced as soon as 
possible, in compliance with the requirement to advertise and consider 
objections. 

 
b) If there were objections to the fees when they were advertised then delegated 

authority be given to the Public Health and Professional Services Manager, in 
conjunction with the Chair of the Regulatory Committee, to consider the 
objection(s) and set a further date, not later than two months after the first 
specified date on which the variation will come into force, with or without 
modification. 

 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached to the Minutes. 
 



 

Regulatory Committee – 21 March 2017 14 

22 ANIMAL LICENSING UPDATE  
 
The Lead Licensing Officer informed the Committee that following consultation in 
2015 he had recently received information regarding Animal Licensing. 
 
The officer explained that there had previously been a number of different licenses 
for animal activities but these were being amalgamated into an Animal Activity 
Licence.  This did not include zoos or dangerous animals.  These licences would last 
for three years, although a shorter licence could be issued if there were concerns.  
Licences would not be transferable so a new owner would have to apply for a licence 
in their own name. 
 
The officer informed Members that fees would continue to be set at cost recovery.  
Conditions currently differed across the country so the aim was to standardise a set 
of model conditions that could be tailored if required. 
 
Changes proposed included dog breeding and the number of litters that a breeder 
could sell in a year without licence and the age that puppies could be sold at. 
 
It was suggested that a press release be issued, possibly by all Devon Authorities, to 
publicise these changes. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Pet shops would need to provide guidance on how to care for the animal; 
 

 Fixed penalty notices could be issued as an option for enforcement; 
 

 Dog walking did not require a licence but home boarding did; 
 

 Breeders would have to display their licence number when advertising puppies 
for sale; 

 

 Some websites which had previously provided information to the authority 
regarding advertisers now looked to charge for this information. 

 
The officer informed Members that he would provide a further update when more 
information became available.  
 

23 ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Lead Licensing Officer informed Members that since November one licensee 
had been interviewed under caution and four hearings had taken place.  Two of 
these had been for new driver applications where they had failed to declare items 
that had subsequently shown up on DBS forms and both were refused a licence.  
One was for a driver that was late providing documents, who had since shown 
improvement and one for a proprietor where there had been queries regarding the 
maintenance of vehicles, MOT issues and possibly using an unlicensed vehicle. 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 11.40 am) CHAIRMAN 
 


